in the 2019 audited Group annual financial statements. Interest income and any applicable impairment
costs are recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets
Payments associated with short-term leases and all leases of low-value assets are recognised in the
statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis in the period in which they occur. Short-term
leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less.

Variable lease payments
Certain property head leases and sub-leases contain variable payment terms linked to sales generated
from retail owned and franchise stores. Turnover rent expense and rent income average 1.5% of turnover
(2019: 1.5% of turnover) of the retail owned and franchise stores and are recognised in the statement
of comprehensive income in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

www.pnp.co.za
34

15 ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)
15.3

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on the statement of comprehensive income for the 53 weeks
ended 3 March 2019

Reviewed

Restated
 53 weeks to

 3 March
2019

 Rm

Impact of
IFRS 16

 Rm

As reported
 53 weeks to

 3 March
2019

 Rm

Revenue  90 236.6  (228.4)  90 465.0
Turnover  88 293.2  –  88 293.2

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED PRELIMINARY CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 1 March 2020 (continued)

Cost of merchandise sold  (71 436.7)  102.6  (71 539.3)
Gross profit  16 856.5  102.6  16 753.9
Other income  1 497.9  (415.1)  1 913.0
Franchise fee income  399.1  –  399.1
Operating lease income  112.7  (415.1)  527.8

Commissions and other income  986.1  –  986.1
Trading expenses  (15 299.5)  1 191.8  (16 491.3)
Employee costs  (7 238.9)  –  (7 238.9)
Occupancy  (2 088.7)  1 238.1  (3 326.8)
Operations  (3 515.1)  0.4  (3 515.5)
Merchandising and administration  (2 456.8)  (46.7)  (2 410.1)

Trading profit  3 054.9  879.3  2 175.6
Finance income  445.5  186.7  258.8
Finance costs  (1 726.4)  (1 377.1)  (349.3)
Share of associate's income  109.0  –  109.0
Profit before tax before capital items  1 883.0  (311.1)  2 194.1
Profit on capital items  25.4  19.7  5.7
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment  11.0  –  11.0
Impairment loss on intangible assets  (5.3)  –  (5.3)
Profit on termination of leases  19.7  19.7  –

Profit before tax  1 908.4  (291.4)  2 199.8
Tax  (463.8)  86.5  (550.3)
Profit for the period  1 444.6  (204.9)  1 649.5

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  (21.4)  –  (21.4)
Remeasurement in retirement scheme assets  (29.9)  –  (29.9)
Tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  8.5  –  8.5

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  (256.5)  6.6  (263.1)
Foreign currency translations  (275.0)  6.6  (281.6)
Movement in cash flow hedge  3.1  –  3.1
Tax on items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  15.4  –  15.4

Total comprehensive income for the period  1 166.7  (198.3)  1 365.0
Headline earnings  1 428.1  (219.1)  1 647.2

Earnings per share  Cents  Cents  Cents
Basic earnings per share  304.04  (43.13)  347.17
Diluted earnings per share  300.26  (42.59)  342.85
Headline earnings per share  300.58  (46.11)  346.69
Diluted headline earnings per share  296.83  (45.54)  342.37

   Reviewed preliminary condensed consolidated annual financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 1 March 2020
35

15 ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)
15.4 Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on the statement of financial position as at 3 March 2019

Reviewed

 Restated
 As at

 3 March
2019

 Rm

Impact of
IFRS 16*

 Rm

As reported
 As at

 3 March
2019

 Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets  909.8  (60.8)  970.6
Property, plant and equipment  6 189.3 –  6 189.3
Right-of-use assets  10 102.9  10 102.9 –
Net investment in lease receivables  1 860.8  1 860.8 –
Deferred tax assets  785.4  482.0  303.4
Investment in associate  184.4 –  184.4
Loans  102.0 –  102.0
Retirement scheme assets  72.2 –  72.2
Investment in insurance cell captive  35.2 –  35.2
Operating lease assets  12.8  (239.3)  252.1
Trade and other receivables  82.3 –  82.3

 20 337.1  12 145.6  8 191.5
Current assets
Inventory  5 693.4  (3.8)  5 697.2
Trade and other receivables  4 301.4  (137.3)  4 438.7
Cash and cash equivalents  1 503.2 –  1 503.2
Net investment in lease receivables  248.9  248.9 –
Right-of-return assets  20.6 –  20.6
Derivative financial instruments  3.1 –  3.1

 11 770.6  107.8  11 662.8

Total assets  32 107.7  12 253.4  19 854.3

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  6.0 –  6.0
Treasury shares  (993.7) –  (993.7)
Retained earnings 4 331.9 (1 315.5)  5 647.4
Other reserves  (6.0) –  (6.0)
Foreign currency translation reserve  (303.2)  33.7  (336.9)

Total equity 3 035.0 (1 281.8)  4 316.8

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 13 635.1 13 635.1 –
Operating lease liabilities –  (1 719.4)  1 719.4
Deferred tax liabilities  14.2 –  14.2

 13 649.3  11 915.7  1 733.6
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  10 346.3  (57.3)  10 403.6
Lease liabilities  1 676.8  1 676.8 –
Deferred revenue  256.2 –  256.2
Overnight borrowings  1 800.0 –  1 800.0
Borrowings  1 325.0 –  1 325.0
Current tax liabilities  19.1 –  19.1

 15 423.4  1 619.5  13 803.9
Total equity and liabilities  32 107.7  12 253.4  19 854.3

Net asset value (property value based on directors' valuation)
– cents per share  786.7  (269.6)  1 056.3

*	� The impact of IFRS 16 differs from the unaudited information previously published on implementation of the new standard.
Subsequent to the Group’s external auditor’s review thereof, amendments to deferred tax assets (R37.9 million), retained earnings
(R77.6 million) and lease liabilities (R115.5 million) were made to the previous publication.

www.pnp.co.za
36

15 ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)
15.5

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on the statement of cash flows for the 53 weeks ended
3 March 2019

Reviewed

 Restated
 53 weeks to

 3 March
2019

 Rm

 Impact of
IFRS 16*

 Rm

As reported
 53 weeks to

 3 March
2019

 Rm
Cash flows from operating activities
Trading profit  3 054.9  879.3  2 175.6
Adjusted for non-cash items  3 001.0  1 482.6  1 518.4

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  1 026.1 – 1 026.1
Depreciation on right-of-use-assets  1 561.5  1 561.5 –
Amortisation on intangible assets  175.4 – 175.4
Share-based payments expense  216.4 –  216.4
Movement in operating lease assets  (2.6)  (125.6)  123.0
Movements in retirement scheme assets  (4.5) –  (4.5)
Fair value and foreign exchange adjustments  28.7  46.7  (18.0)

Cash generated before movements in working capital  6 055.9  2 361.9  3 694.0
Movements in working capital  (708.5)  142.2  (850.7)

Movements in trade and other payables and deferred revenue  (152.3)  8.5  (160.8)
Movements in inventory and right-of-return assets  238.6 –  238.6
Movements in trade and other receivables  (794.8)  133.7  (928.5)

Cash generated from trading activities  5 347.4  2 504.1  2 843.3
Other interest received  258.8 –  258.8
Other interest paid  (349.3) –  (349.3)
Interest received on net investment in lease receivables  155.6  155.6 –
Interest paid on lease liabilities (1 278.6) (1 278.6) –

Cash generated from operations 4 133.9 1 381.1  2 752.8
Dividends paid  (938.0) –  (938.0)
Tax paid  (817.3) –  (817.3)

Cash generated from operating activities 2 378.6 1 381.1  997.5
Cash flows from investing activities
Investment in intangible assets (137.9) 13.6  (151.5)
Investment in property, plant and equipment  (1 312.5) –  (1 312.5)
Proceeds on sale of non-current asset held for sale  217.2 –  217.2
Purchase of operations  (10.5) –  (10.5)
Proceeds on disposal of intangible assets  0.3 –  0.3
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment  168.2 –  168.2
Principal net investment in lease receipts  231.8  231.8 –
Lease incentives 36.7 36.7 –
Loans advanced  (22.7) –  (22.7)

Cash utilised in investing activities (829.4) 282.1  (1 111.5)
Cash flows from financing activities
Principal lease liability payments (1 668.5) (1 668.5) –
Borrowings raised  4 700.0 –  4 700.0
Repayment of borrowings  (3 903.8) –  (3 903.8)
Share purchases  (311.2) –  (311.2)
Proceeds from employees on settlement of share awards  0.3 –  0.3
Cash (utilised in)/generated from financing activities (1 183.2) (1 668.5)  485.3
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 366.0 (5.3)  371.3
Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  (670.9) –  (670.9)
Foreign currency translations 8.1 5.3  2.8
Net cash and cash equivalents at end of period  (296.8) –  (296.8)
Consisting of:
Cash and cash equivalents  1 503.2 –  1 503.2
Overnight borrowings  (1 800.0) –  (1 800.0)

*	� In line with amendments made to the previously published impact of IFRS 16 on the statement of financial position, the previously
published impact of IFRS 16 on the statement of cash flows has been amended.

NOTES TO THE REVIEWED PRELIMINARY CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 1 March 2020 (continued)

   Reviewed preliminary condensed consolidated annual financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 1 March 2020
37

15 ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)
15.6 Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on the statement of financial position as at 25 February 2018

Reviewed

 Restated
 As at

 25 February
2018

 Rm

 Impact of
IFRS 16*

 Rm

As reported
 As at

 25 February
2018

 Rm

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets  944.1  (47.2)  991.3
Property, plant and equipment  6 054.4 –  6 054.4
Right-of-use assets  9 765.6  9 765.6 –
Net investment in lease receivables  1 778.8  1 778.8 –
Deferred tax assets  590.1  395.3  194.8
Investment in associate  365.6 –  365.6
Loans  79.3 –  79.3
Retirement scheme assets  97.6 –  97.6
Investment in insurance cell captive  25.7 –  25.7
Operating lease assets  10.2  (217.1)  227.3
Trade and other receivables  105.4 –  105.4

 19 816.8  11 675.4  8 141.4
Current assets
Inventory  5 940.3  (3.8)  5 944.1
Trade and other receivables  3 525.5  (3.6)  3 529.1
Cash and cash equivalents  1 129.1 –  1 129.1
Net investment in lease receivables  231.6  231.6 –
Right-of-return assets  19.6 –  19.6

 10 846.1  224.2  10 621.9

Non-current asset held for sale  217.2 –  217.2

Total assets  30 880.1  11 899.6  18 980.5

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  6.0 –  6.0
Treasury shares  (863.4) –  (863.4)
Retained earnings  3 841.1  (1 110.6)  4 951.7
Foreign currency translation reserve  (43.6)  27.1  (70.7)

Total equity  2 940.1  (1 083.5)  4 023.6

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  13 100.1  13 100.1 –
Operating lease liabilities –  (1 571.6)  1 571.6
Deferred tax liabilities  13.7 –  13.7
Borrowings  79.5 –  79.5

 13 193.3  11 528.5  1 664.8
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  10 473.5  (65.8)  10 539.3
Lease liabilities  1 520.4  1 520.4 –
Deferred revenue  281.3 –  281.3
Overnight borrowings  1 800.0 –  1 800.0
Borrowings  449.3 –  449.3
Current tax liabilities  213.7 –  213.7
Derivative financial instruments  8.5 –  8.5

 14 746.7  1 454.6  13 292.1
Total equity and liabilities  30 880.1  11 899.6  18 980.5

Net asset value (property value based on directors' valuation)
– cents per share 738.1 (228.1)  966.2

*	� The impact of IFRS 16 differs from the unaudited information previously published on implementation of the new standard.
Subsequent to our external auditor’s review thereof, amendments to deferred tax assets (R37.9 million), retained earnings
(R77.6 million) and lease liabilities (R115.5 million) were made to the previous publication.

www.pnp.co.za
38

16 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
16.1 COVID-19 pandemic

In terms of IAS 10 Events after the Reporting Period, management have applied judgement and assessed
that the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic is a non-adjusting subsequent event. The first COVID-19 case

[…]

Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment of associate  (0.5)  (0.1)

Headline earnings for the period (note 4)  1 370.8  1 428.1

Impact of the 53rd week of trading  –  (94.9)

Non-cash net monetary gain as a result of hyperinflation accounting (note 7)  (43.2)  –

Comparable headline earnings for the 52 weeks  1 327.6  1 333.2

The table below presents the Group’s share information.

2020
000’s

2019
000’s

Number of ordinary shares in issue (note 8)  493 450.3  493 450.3

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (excluding treasury shares)  476 161.6  475 126.9

Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue  478 647.8  481 116.5

*	 Restated for the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, refer to note 15 of the reviewed preliminary condensed consolidated annual financial
statements.

	 Refer to Appendix 5 for more information.

   Reviewed preliminary condensed consolidated annual financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 1 March 2020
47

APPENDIX 5

The table below presents the impact of week 53 on the Group’s restated statement of comprehensive income of
the prior period.

 Restated*
Pro forma

52 weeks to
 24 February

2019
 Rm

Restated*
Pro forma

Week 53
 Rm

Restated*
53 weeks to

 3 March
2019

 Rm

Turnover  86 271.2  2 022.0  88 293.2

Comparable turnover 85 190.8 2 022.0 87 212.8

Turnover from airtime sales recognised on a principal basis 1 080.4  – 1 080.4

Cost of merchandise sold  (69 751.5)  (1 685.2)  (71 436.7)

Gross profit  16 519.7  336.8  16 856.5

Other income  1 474.8  23.1  1 497.9

Franchise fee income  389.9  9.2  399.1

Operating lease income  112.7  –  112.7

Commissions and other income  972.2  13.9  986.1

Trading expenses  (15 078.6)  (220.9)  (15 299.5)

Employee costs  (7 102.0)  (136.9)  (7 238.9)

Occupancy  (2 073.8)  (14.9)  (2 088.7)

Operations  (3 462.6)  (52.5)  (3 515.1)

Merchandising and administration  (2 440.2)  (16.6)  (2 456.8)

Trading profit  2 915.9  139.0  3 054.9

Finance income  445.5  –  445.5

Finance costs  (1 714.0)  (12.4)  (1 726.4)

Share of associate's income  109.0  –  109.0

Profit before tax before capital items  1 756.4  126.6  1 883.0

Profit on capital items  25.4  –  25.4

Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment  11.0  –  11.0

Impairment loss on intangible assets  (5.3)  –  (5.3)

Profit on termination of leases  19.7  –  19.7

Profit before tax  1 781.8  126.6  1 908.4

Tax  (432.1)  (31.7)  (463.8)

Profit for the period  1 349.7  94.9  1 444.6

Headline earnings  1 333.2  94.9  1 428.1

South Africa operating segment Rm Rm Rm

Comparable turnover 81 371.5  1 949.5 83 321.0

Profit before tax before capital items  1 545.2  113.6  1 658.8

Rest of Africa operating segment Rm Rm Rm

Total segmental revenue  4 745.9  89.5  4 835.4

Profit before tax before capital items  211.2  13.0  224.2

Earnings per share Cents Cents Cents

Basic earnings per share  284.07  19.97  304.04

Diluted earnings per share  280.53  19.73  300.26

Headline earnings per share  280.60  19.98  300.58

Diluted headline earnings per share  277.11  19.72  296.83

*	 Restated for the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, refer to note 15 of the reviewed preliminary condensed consolidated annual financial
statements.

www.pnp.co.za
48

APPENDIX 6

The table below presents the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on the previously published pro forma
Group profit of the prior period, for the 53-week period from 25 February 2019 to 3 March 2019.

 As reported1

Pro forma
 Week 53

 Rm

 Impact2

of IFRS 16
Pro forma
 Week 53

 Rm

Restated3

Pro forma
Week 53

 Rm

Revenue 2 045.1 – 2 045.1

Turnover 2 022.0 – 2 022.0

Cost of merchandise sold (1 685.2) – (1 685.2)

Gross profit 336.8 – 336.8

Other income 23.1 – 23.1

Franchise fee income 9.2 – 9.2

Commissions and other income 13.9 – 13.9

Trading expenses (233.3) 12.4 (220.9)

Employee costs (136.9) – (136.9)

Occupancy (27.3) 12.4 (14.9)

Operations (52.5) – (52.5)

Merchandising and administration (16.6) – (16.6)

Trading profit 126.6 12.4 139.0

Finance costs – (12.4) (12.4)

Profit before tax before capital items 126.6 – 126.6

Profit before tax 126.6 – 126.6

Tax (31.7) – (31.7)

Profit for the period 94.9 – 94.9

Headline earnings 94.9 – 94.9

Earnings per share Cents Cents Cents

Basic earnings per share 19.97 – 19.97

Diluted earnings per share 19.73 – 19.73

Headline earnings per share 19.98 – 19.98

Diluted headline earnings per share 19.72 – 19.72

1	 Presents the reported 53rd week from 25 February 2019 to 3 March 2019;
2	 Presents the financial impact of the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases for the 53rd week from 25 February 2019 to 3 March 2019; and
3	 Presents the restated result for the 53rd week from 25 February 2019 to 3 March 2019 after the impact of IFRS 16: Leases.

   Reviewed preliminary condensed consolidated annual financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 1 March 2020
49

COMPANY-OWNED
3 March

2019  Opened  Closed
 Converted

closures
 Converted

openings
1 March

2020

Pick n Pay  749  53  (10)  (1)  3  794
Hypermarkets  20  –  –  –  1  21
Supermarkets  248  8  (1)  (1)  1  255
Local  38  2  –  –  –  40
Clothing  200  32  (7)  –  –  225
Liquor  241  11  (1)  –  1  252
Pharmacy  2  –  (1)  –  –  1

Boxer  270  27  (3)  –  4  298
Supermarkets  166  12  (1)  –  4  181
Build  31  –  (1)  –  –  30
Liquor  55  15  –  –  –  70
Punch  18  –  (1)  –  –  17

Total company-owned  1 019  80  (13)  (1)  7  1 092

FRANCHISE
Pick n Pay
Supermarkets  304  15  (6)  (5)  –  308
Family  287  14  (5)  (5)  –  291
Mini-markets  17  1  (1)  –  –  17
Market  20  9  –  –  –  29
Express  151  20  (1)  –  –  170
Clothing  17  –  (1)  –  –  16
Liquor  226  31  (7)  (1)  –  249
Pharmacy  1  2  (1)  –  –  2

Total franchise  719  77  (16)  (6)  –  774

Total Group stores  1 738  157  (29)  (7)  7  1 866

 TM Supermarkets – associate  57  3  (1)  –  –  59

Total with TM Supermarkets  1 795  160  (30)  (7)  7  1 925

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– included in total stores above  148  8  (2)  –  –  154
Pick n Pay company-owned  20  –  –  –  –  20
Boxer company-owned  9  –  –  –  –  9
Pick n Pay franchise  62  5  (1)  –  –  66
TM Supermarkets – associate  57  3  (1)  –  –  59

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– by country  148  8  (2)  –  –  154
Botswana  12  –  –  –  –  12
Lesotho  3  –  (1)  –  –  2
Namibia  36  2  –  –  –  38
Eswatini  20  3  –  –  –  23
Zambia  20  –  –  –  –  20
Zimbabwe  57  3  (1)  –  –  59

NUMBER OF STORES

www.pnp.co.za
50

GREYMATTER & FINCH # 14116

PICK N PAY STORES LIMITED
Registration number: 1968/008034/06
JSE share code: PIK
ISIN: ZAE000005443

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Executive
Richard Brasher (CEO)
Lerena Olivier (CFO)
Richard van Rensburg (CIO)
Suzanne Ackerman-Berman
Jonathan Ackerman

Non-executive
Gareth Ackerman (Chairman)
Aboubakar Jakoet
David Robins

Independent non-executive
David Friedland